A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL REVOKING AND REPEALING COUNTYWIDE POLICIES 1010, 1043, and 1044

WHEREAS, consistent with its legislative authority as more fully described in Salt Lake County Ordinance, the Salt Lake County Council has adopted numerous Countywide Policies; and

WHEREAS, in October of 2021, the Salt Lake County Council adopted legislative intent calling for a regular, systematic review of existing Countywide Policies to better align those policies with the current functions and aspirations of County government; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2024, the Council approved updates to Countywide Policy 2: "Policy Enactment, Maintenance, and Implementation," which provides in part that "the Mayor and County Council, working in conjunction with the Attorney's office and other relevant stakeholders . . . shall conduct a systematic review of all existing countywide policies. This policy review shall seek to identify obsolete policies that should be repealed or amended, with the purpose of better conforming each existing policy with existing law, other countywide policies, budget guidance or legislative intent, and the practical realities of Salt Lake County government"; and

WHEREAS, as a part of these ongoing efforts, the Council has reviewed Countywide Policy 1010, "Energy Savings," Countywide Policy 1043, "Rental of Salt Lake County Government Center Space," and Countywide Policy 1044, "Employee Parking at the Government Center," and has determined that their substantive provisions no longer reflect the practical realities and needs of Salt Lake County Government, including more particularly the current practices of the County's Department of Administrative Services; and WHEREAS, Countywide Policies 1010, 1043, and 1044 are outdated, do not reflect current practice, and do not meet Salt Lake County's current policy needs and objectives;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Salt Lake County Council, acting as the legislative body for Salt Lake County, that Countywide Policies 1010, 1043, and 1044 are hereby revoked and repealed as of the effective date of this resolution.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this _____ day of _____ 2024.

SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

By:

Laurie Stringham, Chair

ATTEST:

Lannie Chapman Salt Lake County Clerk

REVIEWED AS TO FORM

Deputy District Attorney Date